LPD Case Number: C4-030141

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH WARRANT OF THE DESCRIBED PREMISES OF LINCOLN POLICE DEPARTMENT 575 S 10TH STREET LINCOLN, LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA CR24-1
SEARCH WARRANT RETURN

STATE OF NEBRASKA)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF LANCASTER)	

The undersigned states that he received the Search Warrant issued herein on the 15th day of April, 2024, and that he executed the same on the 15th day of April, 2024, by seizing the property described in the Inventory filed herein and by delivering a copy of the Search Warrant for the said property at the place from which the property is taken.

Derek Dittman #1551

SUBSCRIBED to in my presence and sworn to before me this _____ day of ______ 201 M

ANCASTER COUNTY 124 APR 17 PM 4: 11 CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT COMONOS (VOLDUM)
Notary Public





002176037D02

INVENTORY

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH WARRANT OF THE DESCRIBED PREMISES OF LINCOLN POLICE DEPARTMENT LINCOLN, LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATE OF NEBRASKA)	SS.	INVENTORY OF P SEIZED BY VIRTU	
COUNTY OF LANCASTER)	33.	SEARCH WARRANT ISS	
Officer Dittman #1551, following is an inventory of th herein:		worn on oath, deposes and by virtue of the Search Wa	•
The undersigned hereby acking seized from Samsung Galaxy property number Q2407342 le 575 S. 10 St., Lincoln, Lancas	y Amp Prime 2 lab ocated in the Linc	eled with case number C4 oln Police Department Pro	-030141 and perty Unit at
-Full File System Extraction -UFDR Report Containing De	evice Information		ANCASTER CO 024 APR 17 PM CLERK OF T DISTRICT CO
Inventory made in the presen	ice of Corey Wein	master #883. Derek Dittman #1551C	PM L: 11 F THE COURT
SUBSCRIBED to in my prese		before me this	day of
GENERAL NOTA	RY - State of Nebraska IDA WALDRON	Comundo W Notary Public	aldren

My Comm. Exp. March 14, 2026

RECEIPT

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of the following described property seized from Samsung Galaxy Amp Prime 2 labeled with case number C4-030141 and property number Q2407342 located in the Lincoln Police Department Property Unit at 575 S. 10 St., Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska.

- -full File System extraction
- -UFDR report containing device information

CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT

DATED this 16 day of April, 2024.

Law Enforcement Officer

Witness

IN THE COUNTY OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATE OF NEBRASKA)	
) ss.	SEARCH WARRANT
COUNTY OF LANCASTER)	

TO: Matthew Buhrman, an Investigator with the Lincoln Police Department, Lancaster County, Nebraska, and any and all law enforcement officers.

WHEREAS, Matthew Buhrman has filed an Affidavit before the undersigned Judge of the County Court of Lancaster County, Nebraska, and said written Affidavit, having been duly considered, the court finds that the facts set forth in said Affidavit are true, and that those facts do constitute grounds and probable cause for the issuance of a Search Warrant.

THEREFORE, you are commanded to search the places(s) listed in Attachment A to seize the listed property, as well as search the property for the digital evidence listed in Attachment B.

Service Provider shall send the information electronically via email at lpd1828@cjis.lincoln.ne.gov or to Investigator Matthew Buhrman #1828 at the Lincoln Police Department, 575 S 10th Street, Lincoln, NE, 68508.

This search warrant shall be executed and returned within ten (10) days to a Clerk of the Lancaster District Court, Nebraska. In the event records are not received from the Service Provider within ten (10) days, your Affiant requests authorization to returned the search warrant within ten (10) days of receipt of the records.

Given under my hand and seal this 15 day of April, 2024.

`

udge of the Count

Printed Name of Judge

ANCASTER COUNTY 124 APR 17 PM 4: 11 CLERK OF THE

ATTACHMENT A

Property to Be Searched

This warrant is directed to seize and search the following;

• Black and red Samsung Phone located in the Lincoln Police Property Evidence Unit at 575 South 10th Street, Lincoln, Lancaster County, NE, labeled with Property Number Q2407342 and Case Number C4-030141.

ATTACHMENT B

Particular Things to be Seized

To the extent that the information described in Attachment A is within the possession, custody, or control of the Lincoln Police Department it is requested to search for and seize the following records for each item listed in Attachment A to include including any live and/or deleted data for the time frame of April 9, 2024 at 0001 hours CDT/CST to April 11, 2024 at 2200 hours CDT/CST, specifically for the following:

- 1. Names, nicknames, account ID's, phone numbers, or addresses of specific persons assigned to the device.
- 2. Device and SIM Card identification information to include but not limited to:
 - a. Mobile Station Integrated Services Digital Network (MSISDN)
 - b. International Mobile Subscriber Identity (IMSI)
 - c. Integrated Circuit Card Identifier (ICCID)
 - d. Unique ID (UDID)
 - e. International Mobile Equipment Identifier (IMEI)
 - f. Serial Number
 - g. Media Access Control address (MAC address)

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATE OF NEBRASKA	TRIC RIC
COUNTY OF LANCASTER) ss. AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
COUNTY OF EARCASTER	

Matthew Buhrman, being first duly sworn upon oath deposes and states that he is an Investigator for the Lincoln Police Department, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska. AFFIANT states he is currently involved in the investigation of a Theft by Receiving \$5000/More 28-517, occurring on April 11, 2024,, at 1040 Y Street, Lincoln, Lancaster County Nebraska. AFFIANT has reviewed case reports regarding this investigation prepared by other involved Law Enforcement Officers.

Affiant's Background

Your affiant has been a police officer for the Lincoln Police Department since 2018. Since 2018 Affiant has been investigating misdemeanor and felony crimes with the Lincoln Police Department to include homicide, burglary, robbery, assault, weapon offences, narcotics, sexual assault, human trafficking, and pornography. Your Affiant has training and experience in conducting criminal investigations.

This Affidavit is submitted in support of a search warrant. Since this Affidavit is being submitted for the limited purpose of securing a search warrant, your Affiant not set forth every fact known to me regarding this investigation. The statements contained in this Affidavit are based in part on the investigation that your Affiant has conducted, and information provided to your Affiant by other law enforcement officers verbally, and through written reports.

Case Facts

On April 10, 2024, at approximately 0722 hours, Officer Fisher #1684 with the Lincoln Police Department was dispatched to a belated stolen vehicle located at 5530 Grouse Place. Mark McDonald reported that his silver 2007 Lexus RX Sports Utility Vehicle (SUV) with Nebraska License Plates AFX218 (VIN: JTJHW31UX72016867) had been stolen from the driveway of his residence that same morning between 0630 and 0700 hours. Mark McDonald advised that his daughter, Morgan McDonald, was the primary operator of the vehicle.

On April 11, 2024, Illiana Maxwell reported that she observed a silver Lexus

SUV stuck on the railroad tracks located just south of 1040 Y Street. Maxwell reported that it appeared that the silver Lexus SUV was attempting to continue driving, however it was unable to move. Maxwell stated that she then observed a black male wearing a blue sweatshirt and white shorts, exit the driver's seat and flee the area on foot. Lincoln Police Officers arrived on location and observed that the silver SUV on the railroad tracks was the stolen silver 2007 Lexus RX SUV with Nebraska License Plates AFX218.

Your AFFIANT observed a black male matching the description of the suspect in the area of Transformation Drive and North Antelope Valley Parkway. The male was contacted and identified as Lamont Stuart (DOB: 02-13-1982). Lincoln Police Officers located a 7 Brew Coffee gift card that belonged to Morgan McDonald in Stuart's wallet. Stuart was placed into custody and was transported to the Lincoln Police Headquarters located at 575 South 10th Street for an interview as he had previously waived Miranda and agreed to make a statement. During the questioning, Stuart advised that he didn't have a phone, as he had broken his previous phone and threw it out the window of a moving vehicle.

Lincoln Police Department Officers continued to search the recovered stolen Lexus SUV and located a black and red Samsung phone on the ground near the left side of the driver's seat. Lincoln Police Officers contacted Mark and Morgan McDonald regarding the ownership of the black and red Samsung phone. Morgan McDonald denied owning the phone and did not know who the current owner of the phone was.

Between the dates of April 5, 2024 and April 10, 2024, Stuart has been involved with multiple larcenies from autos, vandalisms, and a burglary in the area of South 56th Street to South 70th Street, between Pine Lake Road and Yankee Hill Road. The black and red Samsung phone was not reported stolen by any of the victims of these criminal offenses.

The black and red Samsung phone that was located in the 2007 Lexus RX SUV with Nebraska License Plates AFX218 was obtained and placed into the Lincoln Police Department Property Unit under property report Q2407342. The owner of the phone is unknown.

Digital Device Identification

Through your Affiant's training and experience with examining digital devices, your Affiant is aware cellular devices contain multiple device identifiers to include, an Integrated Circuit Card which has an Integrated Circuit Card ID number ("ICCID"), this ICCID is the serial number of the device's SIM card. The SIM card generally contains

C4-030141 Affidavit Page 2 of 4 Revised 11-8-2023

the Mobile Station Integrated Services Digital Network Number (MSISDN) also referred to as the phone number utilized by the device. The telephone number of a user's device can be linked to the carrier or provider of service for the device along with secondary providers such as Apple and or Google. Digital devices also contain other device identifiers, including the Media Access Control address ("MAC address"), the unique device identifier ("UDID"), serial numbers, an International Mobile Subscriber Identity ("IMSI") and International Mobile Equipment Identification ("IMEI"). These identifiers are utilized in varying capacity for identification of the device and for access and use of service providers, and third-party applications.

The accessing of a device for multiple device identifiers is not unlike that of access the interior of a motor vehicle to identify the Vehicle Identification Number (VIN). The information identified from the multiple device identifiers is also analogous to the search for "indicia of occupancy" while executing a search warrant at a residence and will aid in the identification of the user and or operator of the device. Therefore, the records requested in this warrant are likely to contain the identifiers required to identify owner, users, and/or service providers utilized by the device.

Your Affiant requests authorization to search for and seize the listed items in Attachment B, hereby attached and incorporated by reference.

Service Provider shall send the information electronically via email at lpd1828@cjis.lincoln.ne.gov or to Investigator Matthew Buhrman #1828 at the Lincoln Police Department, 575 S 10th Street, Lincoln, NE, 68508.

This search warrant shall be executed and returned within ten (10) days to a Clerk of the Lancaster District Court, Nebraska. In the event records are not received from the Service Provider within ten (10) days, your Affiant requests authorization to returned the search warrant within ten (10) days of receipt of the records.

Further AFFIANT saith not;

Dated this 15 day of April, 2024.

Inv. War 15 #182F

Matthew Buhrman, AFFIANT

SUBSCRIBED to in my presence and sworn to before me this 15 day of

C4-030141 Affidavit Page 3 of 4 Revised 11-8-2023

Printed Name of Judge

ATTACHMENT A

Property to Be Searched

This warrant is directed to seize and search the following;

• Black and red Samsung Phone located in the Lincoln Police Property Evidence Unit at 575 South 10th Street, Lincoln, Lancaster County, NE, labeled with Property Number Q2407342 and Case Number C4-030141.

ATTACHMENT B

Particular Things to be Seized

To the extent that the information described in Attachment A is within the possession, custody, or control of the Lincoln Police Department it is requested to search for and seize the following records for each item listed in Attachment A to include including any live and/or deleted data for the time frame of April 9, 2024 at 0001 hours CDT/CST to April 11, 2024 at 2200 hours CDT/CST, specifically for the following:

- 1. Names, nicknames, account ID's, phone numbers, or addresses of specific persons assigned to the device.
- 2. Device and SIM Card identification information to include but not limited to:
 - a. Mobile Station Integrated Services Digital Network (MSISDN)
 - b. International Mobile Subscriber Identity (IMSI)
 - c. Integrated Circuit Card Identifier (ICCID)
 - d. Unique ID (UDID)
 - e. International Mobile Equipment Identifier (IMEI)
 - f. Serial Number
 - g. Media Access Control address (MAC address)